Other long-term remuneration to employees 3 1
Total defined-benefit pension plans and
similar obligations 17 15

Pension commitments relating to defined-benefit pension plans
are valued-based on the assumptions shown in the table below.

   SWEDEN

PENSION COMMITMENTS 2018 2017

Discount rate, % 1.4 1.3
Inflation, % 2.0 1.9

There is no further vesting in the defined-benefit system in
Sweden. Consequently, the Group’s pension commitment is
based on an unchanged rate of pay increase. The discount
rate is determined based on the market rate as of the balance
sheet date for housing bonds in Sweden.

Risk exposure and sensitivity analysis
The liabilities of defined-benefit pension plans are determined
using a discount rate based on corporate bonds with a duration
corresponding to the average remaining term of the obligation
(eight years). A reduction in the interest rate on corporate
bonds of 0.5% will mean an increase of SEK 0.5 million in the
liabilities of the plan. Since the plans are unfunded, a reduced
bond rate would increase liabilities without a corresponding
increase in the value of plan assets.

DEFINED-BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS AND THE VALUE
OF PLAN ASSETS 31 DEC 2018 31 DEC 2017

Present value of defined-benefit obligations 17 15
Fair value of plan assets – –
The Group’s net obligation in respect of
defined-benefit pension plans 17 15
- of which, provisions for pensions 16 13
- of which, current interest-bearing liabilities 1 2

RECONCILIATION OF NET OBLIGATION RELATING
TO DEFINED-BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS 31 DEC 2018 31 DEC 2017

Opening net debt 15 18
Pension expense (+)/income (-)
for the period 3 -0
Pension payments -1 -1
Revaluation effect of changed
assumptions after tax -0 -2
Translation difference 0 0
Closing net debt 17 15

SPECIFICATION OF TOTAL EXPENSES FOR REMU-
NERATION AFTER TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT
AS RECOGNIZED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT 2018 2017

Costs relating to
defined-benefit plans
Costs for service during
current year -3 -1
Interest expenses -0 -0
Total costs relating to
defined-benefit plans -3 -1
Costs relating to defined-contribution plans -17 -17
Total costs recognized
in the income statement -20 -18
Revaluation effect recognized in “Other
comprehensive income (before tax)” 0 1

ASSETS PLEDGED FOR PENSION COMMITMENTS 31 DEC 2018 31 DEC 2017

Capital insurance 1) 33 40
Total 33 40
Amount of the provision item expected
to be paid after more than 12 months 32 39

1)	Pension obligations are secured by way of capital insurance, which means that any
changes to the pension obligation will be fully compensated by a corresponding change
in value of the capital insurance. Both pension commitments and the capital insurance
are recognized in Note 33.

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Pension obligations
The Group’s companies have different pension systems in
accordance with local terms and generally accepted practice
in the countries in which they operate.
	 The predominant form of pension is a defined-contribution plan.
These plans mean that the company reconciles its commitment